As Adopted by the Senate

132nd General Assembly **Regular Session** 2017-2018

S. R. No. 74

1

26

Senator Kunze

A RESOLUTION

Honoring Stephen and Kristina Ma on receiving the First Place Innovative Solution Award.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 132nd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to extend special recognition to Stephen and Kristina Ma on being presented with the First Place Innovation Solution Award at the FIRST LEGO League Ohio Championship; and 5 WHEREAS, A pair of intelligent, motivated, and personable young Ohioans, Stephen and Kristina Ma have striven to develop 7 their knowledge and skills, and consequently, they placed first for the Innovative Solution Award at the FIRST LEGO League Ohio 9 Championship with their project, entitled "THRIVE Vestie," and 10 secured a berth at the FIRST LEGO League Global Innovation Award 11 Competition. They have displayed an exceptional willingness to 12 work hard to produce commendable results, and through their 1.3 tremendous efforts, they have set an example worthy of emulation; 14 and 15 WHEREAS, Undaunted by challenges, Stephen and Kristina Ma 16 have always pursued their educational objectives with initiative 17 and persistence, and with their vitality, intelligence, 18 confidence, and positive outlook, they have set a fine example for 19 their peers at Worthington Hills Elementary School. The experience 2.0 and self-confidence which they have gained through their 21 involvement in the FIRST LEGO League will no doubt be of great 22 benefit to them throughout their lifetimes; and 23 WHEREAS, Stephen and Kristina Ma's success is a justifiable 24 source of pride and an outstanding reflection not only on them but 25

also on their family, their school, and their community. They have

S. R. No. 74 As Adopted by the Senate	Page 2	
exhibited a sincere desire to fully develop their talents so that		27
they might fulfill their goals in the future, and we cannot wait		28
to see what they accomplish next; therefore be it		29
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 132nd		30
General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, commend		31
Stephen and Kristina Ma on earning the First Place Innovation		32
Solution Award at the FIRST LEGO League Ohio Championship and		33
salute them as two of Ohio's finest young citizens for whom		34
tomorrow holds bright promise; and be it further		35
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly		36
authenticated copy of this Resolution to Stephen and Kristina Ma.		37